

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE: VALE S.A. SECURITIES  
LITIGATION

Case No. 15 Civ. 09539 (GHW)

Consolidated with Case No. 16 Civ. 00658  
(GHW)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF DISTRIBUTION PLAN**

BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER  
& GROSSMANN LLP

John C. Browne  
Gerald H. Silk  
Avi Josefson  
BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER  
& GROSSMANN LLP  
1251 Avenue of the Americas, 44th Fl.  
New York, NY 10020

-and-

Richard D. Gluck (*pro hac vice*)  
2121 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 2575  
Los Angeles, CA 90067

*Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs and Lead  
Counsel for the Settlement Class*

Dated: April 27, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. BACKGROUND ..... 2

II. CLAIMS ADMINISTRATION ..... 3

    A. Disputed Claims..... 4

    B. Late Claims and Final Cut-Off Date..... 5

III. FEES AND EXPENSES OF CLAIMS ADMINISTRATOR ..... 7

IV. DISTRIBUTION PLAN FOR THE NET SETTLEMENT FUND ..... 8

    A. Distribution of the Net Settlement Fund..... 8

    B. Additional Distribution(s) of the Net Settlement Fund..... 9

V. RELEASE OF CLAIMS..... 11

VI. CONCLUSION..... 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>In re Cnova N.V. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 100548 (S.D.N.Y. Jan 12, 2021) .....	12
<i>In re Cobalt Int’l Energy, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 14-cv-3428-NFA, ECF No. 384 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 17, 2020).....	12
<i>In re Eletrobras Sec. Litig.</i> , 467 F.Supp.3d 149 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	12
<i>Mylan Pharms., Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Pub. Ltd. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 12839121 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 21, 2015).....	13
<i>In re Nu Skin Enters., Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 14-cv-00033-JNP-BCW, ECF Nos. 152-154 (D. Utah Aug. 30, 2018) .....	11
<i>Perkins v. Am. Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 WL 2839788 (M.D. Ga. July 10, 2012).....	11
<i>Spann v. J.C. Penney Corp.</i> , 211 F. Supp. 3d 1244 (C.D. Cal. 2016), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 2016 WL 9778633 (9th Cir. Nov. 7, 2016).....	11
<i>Thorpe v. Walter Inv. Mgmt., Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 3672266 (S.D. Fla. May 24, 2018), <i>report and recommendation</i> <i>adopted</i> , 2018 WL 3672239 (S.D. Fla. June 8, 2018) .....	13
